NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

The Petroleum UST Release Compensation Board, pursuant to Chapter 119 of the Ohio Revised Code, hereby gives notice that a public hearing will be conducted for the purpose of considering amendments of the following rules contained in the Ohio Administrative Code:

3737-1-04.1 Coverage reinstatement.

The Board proposes to amend paragraph (B) of the rule to properly cross-reference paragraph (G)(2) of rule 3737-1-04, which establishes the criteria for the denial of a certificate of coverage.

3737-1-07 Establishing fund eligibility for corrective action costs.

The Board proposes to amend paragraph (A)(2) of the rule to properly cross-reference paragraph (E) of rule 3737-1-04, which establishes the criteria for the issuance of a certificate of coverage. The Board further proposes to amend paragraph (A)(9) of the rule in order to maintain consistency with the fire marshal's rule 1301:7-9-13, which requires both a suspected release and a release to be reported.

3737-1-19 Establishing fund eligibility for third party claims.

The Board proposes to amend paragraph (A)(2) of the rule to properly cross-reference paragraph (E) of rule 3737-1-04, which establishes the criteria for the issuance of a certificate of coverage.

The public hearing regarding these proposed rule actions is scheduled for:

Date: Wednesday, March 11, 2015

Time: 10:00 a.m.

Room: 15th Floor Conference Room

Location: Petroleum UST Release Compensation Board

50 West Broad Street, Suite 1500

Columbus, OH 43215

A copy of the proposed rules is available from:

- Petroleum UST Board, 50 West Broad Street, Suite 1500, Columbus, OH 43215
- Register of Ohio website: <u>www.registerofohio.state.oh.us</u>

All interested persons will be given an opportunity to be heard at the public hearing. Those persons who wish to provide written comments in lieu of oral testimony are encouraged to send their comments to:

Starr Richmond, Executive Director Petroleum UST Release Compensation Board P.O. Box 163188 Columbus, OH 43216-3188 or via email to: rules@petroboard.org

Comments on the proposed rules will be accepted until 5:00 p.m. on Tuesday, March 10, 2015.

PHN p(139557) pa(256619) d(564018) print date: 02/06/2015 9:00 PM